

COMS No. 13 of 2025

01.04.2026 Present: Ms. Shivani Rana vice Ms. Shalini
Thakur, Advocate for plaintiff.
Ms. Preeti vice Ms. Madhurika
Sekhon, Advocate for defendant.

Written statement has been filed and
placed on record.

Learned counsel appearing for the
defendant submits that the plaintiff has valued his
suit for the purpose of jurisdiction and court fee at
Rs. 4,10,801/- and in view of the issuance of
notification No. Home.B.B(15)1/2015-Vol-II dated
18th August, 2025 by the State Government, the
jurisdiction has now been conferred on the learned
District Judge(s) in their respective jurisdiction with
the pecuniary value, which shall not be less than
rupees three lakh and not more than rupees one
crore.

In view of this, learned counsel
submits that the present suit be listed before the
Hon'ble Court. As prayed for, list before the
Hon'ble Court for appropriate orders.

Addl. Registrar (Judicial)

01.04.2026

(Shalini)